

1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).5321 OF 2008  
M/S JAIPUR CERAMICS PVT.LTD.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO.LTD.& ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

The appellant had taken fire policy from the respondent - New India Assurance Co. Ltd. On account of fire which occurred in the factory on 01.04.2003, claim was made and since the claim was not settled to the satisfaction of the appellant, a complaint was filed before the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission. The Commission awarded a sum of Rs.1.40 Crores with interest @ 14%. The amount was based on the Surveyor's Report. The appellant raised objections to the report of the Surveyor, particularly with regard to the deductions made on the value assessed. The Insurance Policy was for about Rs.8 Crores. The Commission did not accept the objections. It is not necessary to go into all the issues but we do feel that a marginal enhancement in the amount awarded is called for having regard to the material on record.

On due consideration, we allow enhancement of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs) without any further

2

interest, to be paid within a period of three months by the respondent.

The appeal is disposed of in above terms.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

.....J.

[ADARSH KUMAR GOEL]

.....J.

[DEEPAK GUPTA]

NEW DELHI

20TH APRIL, 2017

3

ITEM NO.127

COURT NO.13

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5321/2008

M/S JAIPUR CERAMICS PVT.LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO.LTD.& ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date : 20/04/2017 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Appellant(s) Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.

Mr. Milinda Sharma, Adv.

Mrs. Manik Karanjawala, Adv.

Mr. Utsav Trivedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Navdeep Singh, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(SWETA DHYANI)

(VEENA KHERA )

SR.P.A                      COURT MASTER  
(Signed order is placed on the file)